

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIM P. BRUNDLE, on behalf of the Constellis Employee Stock Ownership Plan,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

ANDREW HALLDORSON, on behalf of the Constellis Employee Stock  
Ownership Plan, and on behalf of a class of all other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A., as successor to Wilmington Trust Retirement and  
Institutional Services Company,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia  
No. 1:15-cv-01494-LMB-IDD, Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN SOCIETY OF APPRAISERS IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

J. CHRISTIAN NEMETH  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
444 WEST LAKE STREET  
CHICAGO, IL 60606-0029  
(312) 372-2000

SOPHIA A. LUBY  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
500 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20001-1531  
(202) 756-8000

ELIOT T. BURRISS  
ERIN TURLEY  
CALLI TURNER  
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
2501 NORTH HARWOOD STREET  
SUITE 1900  
DALLAS, TX 75201-1664  
(214) 295-8000  
eburriss@mwe.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Society of Appraisers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD, AND THEREFORE ERRED, IN EVALUATING WHETHER CONSTELLIS RECEIVED MORE THAN ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION FOR ITS SHARES .....	4
A. The role of an appraiser and the importance of process in an ESOP transaction.....	4
B. The district court failed to provide any deference to Wilmington’s process and effectively engaged in a <i>de</i> <i>novo</i> valuation analysis at trial. ....	6
C. The district court’s decision threatens to upend long- standing practice with respect to ESOP transactions. ....	13
II. FROM A QUALIFIED APPRAISER’S STANDPOINT, THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS RESTS ON CRITICAL FLAWS. ....	14
A. The district court’s analysis of the control premium is flawed and contrary to accepted appraisal theory and practice. ....	15
B. The district court’s rejection of management projections is unsupportable.....	21
C. The district court admittedly misunderstood the concept of beta and failed to correct its damages calculation in light of this error.....	25

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IMPOSED SIGNIFICANT LIABILITY ON THE TRUSTEE EVEN THOUGH NO PLAN PARTICIPANT WAS HARMED.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. United States</i> , 601 F.2d 540 (Ct. Cl. 1979) .....	10
<i>Brandt v. Grounds</i> , 687 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust N.A.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brundle v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 3d 647 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....	25
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Dasler v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 624 (D. Minn. 1988).....	26
<i>Doft &amp; Co. v. Travelocity.com Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 19734, 2004 WL 1152338 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2004).....	22
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>Eyler v. Commissioner</i> , 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	5, 14
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch.1997), <i>aff'd</i> 731 A.2d 790 (Del.1999) .....	22
<i>Estate of Godfrey v. C.I.R.</i> , 286 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	16

<i>Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 17451, 2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002) .....	22, 23
<i>Harris v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-01648-R-DTB (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2014), ECF No. 166-1.....	10, 11
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	5, 7, 26
<i>Hugler v. First Bankers Trust Services, Inc.</i> , No. 12 CV 8649, 2017 WL 1194692 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	16
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	14
<i>Perez v. Bruister</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D. Miss. 2014), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 823 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 170(a)(1).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 401 .....	9
ERISA § 406 .....	3
ERISA § 408 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.170A-13.....	9
Certified Public Accountants, <i>Valuation of Privately-Held-Company Equity Securities Issued as Compensation</i> (2013) .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
IRS Revenue Ruling 59-60 .....	12

Shannon Pratt & Alina Niculita, *Valuing a Business: The Analysis and Appraisal of Closely Held Companies* (5th ed. 2008).....*passim*
